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Mr. Glen Poy-Wing
Oakland Auto Works
240 W6st MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 9461 1-5350

Mr. Wanen Dodson
Dodson Limited
1323 South Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015

FAX (510) 337-9335

Subject: Fuel Leak Gase No. RO000142, Dodson Ltd., 240 West MacArthur Blvd., OaktFnd, CA -
Work Plan Approval

Dear Mr. Poy-Wing and Mr. Dodson:

nas
for

I am the case worker recently assigned to your case. Please send fufure
regarding this case to my attention. Alameda County Environmental Heatth
reviewed the case file for the above-referenced site and the document entifled
Additional Site Characterization and Interim Rem€dial Action," dat6d March 14,2006. Work
Plan describes a scope of work to advance two off-site borings and nine on-site ACEH
concurs with the proposed scope of work described in the Work Plan provided that
comments below are addressed during the field investigation.

We request that you address the technical comments below, perform the proposed torf, and
send us the reports described below. Pleas€ provide 72-hour advance writt€n notmcation to this
of{ice (e-mail preferred to ierry.wickham@acoov.orc) prior to the 6tart of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Propo$cd Locations of Soil Borings and Piezometers. ACEH concurs with the
proposed locations of soil borings BH-22 through BH-31. ACEH requests that proposed
boring BH-32 be moved to a location approximately midway between boriqg BH-21,
proposed boring BH-31, and monitoring well MW-1. Please see technical comment 2
regarding the depth of proposed borings BH-31 and BH-32.

2. Depth of Proposed Soil Bodngs. ACEH concurs with proposed sampling depths for
borings BH-22 through BH-30. The Work Plan propose8 to advance soil borings $B-31 and
SB-32 to a depth of approximately 27-28 feet below ground surface (b$) and cbllec.t one
soil sample at the base of the boring. ACEH concurs with the collection of soil sbmpl€s at
approximately 27 feet bgs in eaoh boring. However, ACEH requests that the borings be
extended to a depth of 32 feet bgs and e second soil sample collected at approxiinately 32
feet bgs. The sampling depths may be revised in the field. based on obseri/ations of

t'echnical
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staining, odor, or elevated photoionization detector readings. lf a sand or grar,{el water-
bearing layer is encountered in borings BH-31 or BH-32 within the intefval from
approximately 25 to 32 feet bgs, we request that a second boring be advanced tq collect a
grab groundwater sample from the sand or gravel water-bearing layer. Please prF$ent the
results of the sampling in the Subsurface Investigation Report requested below.

Hydrogeologic Cross Sections. The series of hydrogeologic cross sections {re highly
useful in the intepretation of subsurface conditions and should be updated in futute reports
as additional data are collected. Please check th€ 24" SS sanitary sewer line dqpicted on
cross section B-B' as the 24" SS line appears to be south of cross section BfB' under
MacArthur Boul6vard.

lnterim Remedial Action Plan. ACEH concurs Mth the proposal to evaluale interim
remedial actions based on the resulis of the proposed Investigation. Please $ubmit an
Interim Remedialion Plan as reoueated b6low.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention:
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. May 15, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for First Quarter 2006

e July 17,2008- Subsurface Investigation Roport

. August 1, 2006 - Interim Remedial Action Plan

. August 15, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for Second Ouerter 2006

These reports are being requested purcuant to California Health and Safety Codd Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 otftline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unautho z6d raloase from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31,2006, the Alameda County Environmental cleanup Ovorsight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp sile. Paper
copies of reports will no longer b6 acceptod. The electronic copy replaces the paper
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory revieu and
activitios. lnstructions for submission of electronic documents to the
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached
Report Upload (ftp) Inshuotions." Please do not submit reports as attachmenF to

Mr. Jeny

and

County

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site i$ an addition to existing roquirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September PoM, the
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SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information lor gro[ndwater
cloanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from unqerground
storage tanks (USTS) hav€ b66n required to submit groundwater analytical data, Furveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the lnternet,
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all ne@ssary redorts was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Plea$e visit the SWRCB website for more infoniation on
these requirementt (http:/lwww.swrcb.ca.oov/usvcleanuo/6lectronic reoortinq).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date +lectronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide curr€nt elect4onic mail
addresses and notiry us of future chang€s to electronic mail address€s by sendlng an blectronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PER.IURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that stat€6, at a minimum, the
"l declare, under penalty of periury, that the Infomatlon andlor recommendationg in the
attached document or report is true and corroct to th€ best of my knowledge." This must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized repre6bntative of your company. Please a @ver
letter satisfying these requirements with all future report8 and technbal documsltB
this fuel leak case.

for

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The Califomia Business and Prof$sions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologlc or
evaluations and/or iudgments be performed und6r the direction of an appropriately or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical r6port, are to

by anpres6nt site specific data, data interpretetions, and recommendations
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp,
and statoment of Drofessional certification. Please ensure all that all tec-hnic€l reDorts
for thb fuel l6ak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in invBstigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result fn your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank qleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburce you for th6. cost of cl6anup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occuning or reports are nbt submitted as r$quested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health add Safe$
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.
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lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Repod Upload (fg) Instructions

cc: Bruce Rucker
Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
2198 Sixth Street, Suite 201
Berkeley, CA 94710

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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AGENCY
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
October 27.2004

Glen Poy-Wing
Oakland Auto Works
240 W. MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland. CA 94611

Dear Mr. Poy-Wing:

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5 1 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Subject Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000142, Oakland Auto Works, 240 Wl MacArthur
Blvd., Oakland, CA 946'1 1

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff "Soil and Groundwater
Investigation Report" dated June 8, 2004 by Stellar Environmental Solutions. This
report includes a preferential pathway survey, a water supply well survey, and the
drilling of boreholes beneath the former underground storage tank locations and along
the perimeter of the property. A Corrective Action Plan (CAP) was recomm0nded. We
feel that a CAP would be premature since delineation of the contaminant plume has not
been completed. We request that you address the following technical comments and
send us the technical reports reguested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1 ) Borehole Groundwater Analytical Results map - Cumulative BTEX
concentrations are shown. Instead, please distinguish benzene conoentrations.
Please submit a revised map.

2) Site Characterization - 26,800 micrograms/liter (ug/l) TVHg detected in
downgradient borehole BH-16. 68,300 uglt TVHg, 617 ug/l benzene, 548 ug/l
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), detected in BH-13. The lateral ex{ent of your
dissolved contaminant plume is stilt undefined. Please propose additional
sampling locations to define the plumes associated with your site ifi the Work
Plan requested below. Using the geologic cross-sections with soil and
groundwater analytical results, utility conduits, well screens, etc., dnd explaifl
your rationale for the additional sampling locations. You may want to consider
performing an investigation to quickly define the location of the contaminant
plume downgradient from the release site prior to installing the permanent
monitoring network. That will allow you to optimize the location and depth of the
permanent wells, thereby reducing the cost of the monitoring work. Collection of
groundwater samples using a one-time direct push water sampling tool would be
appropriate for this investigation.

3) Source Characlerization - 122,000 ug/l TVHg and 10,000 ug/l TVHg have been
detected in boreholes BH-20 and BH-19, respectively. Thus, the source area
has not been vertically delineated. We request that you propose additional



Mr Poy-Wing
October 27,2OO4
Page 2 of 2

borings to delineate the vertical extent of soil contamination in the sodrce area in
the Work Plan requested below.

4) Preferentia[ Pathway Survey - The sanitary sewer lines located beneath Howe
Street and W. MacArthur Boulevard could be installed within trenches backfilled
with more permeable sand at depths which there is reasonable potential for
groundwater to intersect the lines. Therefore, it must be determined if the
contaminant plumes encountered the sanitary sewer lines sprbading the
contamination, particularly in the vertical direction to deeper water aquifers.
Please submit a proposal with the Work Plan requested below.

5) Interim rernedial action plan - We feel that a CAP would be premature.
However, an.interim remedial action plan may be proposed.

6) Historical Groundwater Monitoring Well Analytical Data - The data foriMW-8 Jun-
04 was a typo (Mar-O4's data was duplicated). Please corect.

7) Borehole Groundwater Depths - Only first encountered depths rrriere noted.
Static depths will be required in future boreholes.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda County Environmerrtal Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

December 27, 2004 - Work Plan
January 31, 2005 - Fourth Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
April 30, 2005 - First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
July 31, 2005 - Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report .
October 31, 2005 - Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to
Board's (Regional Board) authority under Section

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

fi;***v
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

the Regional Water Quality Control
13267 of the Califomia Water Code.

Bruce Rucker, Steltar Environmental Solutions. 2198-6th St., Suite 201,
Berkeley, CA 94710
Donna Drogos
File
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May3,2004

Glen Poy-Wing
Oakland Auto Works
240 W. MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland,CA 94611

Dear Mr. Poy-Wing:

TECHMCAI REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to ttre Alameda County
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

June 30, 2004 - Soil and Water Investigation Report
Juiy 3 l, 2004 - Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
October 31, 2004 - Third Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
January 3 1, 2005 - Fourth Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
April 30, 2005 * First Quader 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

ENVIRONMENTAL SER/ICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Ha6or Bay Parkw4y, Suite 250
Alam€da, CA 94502-6577
(51 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Environmental Health (Attention: Don

Subject: Fuel kak Case No. RO0000142, Oakland Auto Works,240 W' Macdrthur Blvd.,
Oaklaad,CA 94611

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEI{) staff met with you, and Bruce Rucker and
Richard Makdisi of Stellar Envimnmental Solutions on April 28, 20A4, to discuss the
information and proposals stated in "Ame'nded Workplan for Additional Site CharActerization"
dated Decernber 10, 2003, "Workplan for Additional Site Characterization' dated] August 20,
2003, bolh by Stellar Environmental Solutions, and related correspondence. The Workplan was
approved with the following changes:

1) The total nunrber of boreholes in the sidewalk on Howe St. rvill be increased to at lea.st
four, equally spaced between proposed boroholes BH-17 and BH-19.

2) In the source area, at least one borehole will be drilled to the impervious layPr below the
satuxated zone,

3) Purgod groundwater samples will be collected.
4) Analyses for fuel oxygenates w.ill be performed on groundwater samples ftom source

locations, BH-l1, BH-12, and BH-13.
5) All grormdwater monitoring wells will be analyzed at least once for fuel oxygenates but if

detected, it shal be included in future monitoring wents.
6) The lead scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide @DB) and Ethyiene Dichloride (BDC) will be

included in groundwater analyses for monitoring wells, MW-l, 5, and 6.
7) Depth discrete groundwater samples will be collected from at least one of the source

locatioru.



These reports are being requested pu$uant to the Regional Water euality
(Regional Board) authority under Seotion 13267 ofthe California Water Code.

Mr. Poy-Wing
May3,2004
Page2 of2

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567 -6746.

Sincerely,

>\s\
DonHwang 7

Haeardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

Board'sCor[hol

Bruce Rucker, Stellar Environmental Solutions, 219g-6tr St., Suite 201, Bprkeley, CA
94710
Dorma Drogos
File
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ENVIRONMENTHEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay

Decernber 3, 2003 Alameda, CA
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

GlenPoy-Wing
Oakland Auto Works
240 W MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland CA 94611

Dear Mr. Poy-Wing:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000142, Vogue Tyres, 240 W.
Oakland,CA 94611

send us the technical reports requested below

TECHNICAI COMMENTS

1) Site Characterization - The Workplan proposes boreholes to define thp
.groutrdwater contaminant plume, We do not agree with the tkee proposed boring
locations east ofthe property because the groundwater flow has bee,rr ihdicated
west and north. hrstead, we believe ttrat to define the plume, additiondl boreholes
ought to be located west of the former fuel tanks and boreholes BH-6 and BII-4,
and north of the former fuel talks and MW-l and MW-5 on the site side of Howe
St. Please propose additional sampling locations to define the plume 4ssociated
with your site in the amended work plan requested below.

2) Borehole Samples and Depths - a) The proposed number ofborehole $oil samples
are inadequate. Instead, we please collect soil sarnples at a rrinimum bf S-foot
intervals, changes in lithology, the soiVgroundwater interface, and aeds of
obvious contamination. b) The proposed borehole depths are inadequate for
vertical delineation. Several ofthe well logs indicated gasoline odors at 20 ft.

Please propose procedures for sarnple collection and borehole depths in the

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

MacA[thur Bivd.,

Alameda county Envimnmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed 'workplan fop Additional
site characterization" dated August 20, 2003 by stellar Environmental Solutions. The
Workplan is not approved. We request that you address the remaining technical cotrnments, and

amended work plan requested below.
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TECHMCAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical re,ports to the Alameda
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

3) Preferential Pathway Survey - a) Utiiity Survey - Please submit map(b) and cross-
sections showing the location and deptl ofall utility lines and trenches (including
sewers, storm drains, pipelines, trench backfill, etc.) within and near tte site aad
plume area(s). Evaluate the probability of the contaminant plumes enqountering
preferential pathways and conduits tlat could spread the contamination"
particularly in the vertical direction to deeper water aquifers. Report your
findings in the Soil and Water Investigation Report (SWD Re,port rc$fested
below. b) Well Survey - The Workplan proposes to only include watqr supply
wells. Water wells are to be included. Iocaie water wells within a qriarter mile
radius of the site. Show the location of the wells and the site on a map. List well
construction details for each well. Please submit in the Soil and Watef
Investigation Report.

4) Geoiogic cross-sections - A-A' and B-B' were provided. Please sho* their
locations on the site plan. In your cross-sectiong please also include goil and
groundwater analytical results, and utility conduits. Please use cross-$ections to
propose additional boreholes, evaluate the probability ofthe contaminant plumes
enoountering preferential pathways and the occunence and disbibutiop of MTBE
at your site in the Soil and Water Investigation Report.

5) Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) - Include extended geologic cfqss-sections,
which incorporate data (analytical results, utility conduits, well scree4is, etc.) from
adjacent sites to use to evaluate the occurrence and distribution ofMTBE at yow
site in the Soil and Water Investigation Report.

6) Professional seal - All technical reports must contain a statement ofprofessional
certification with the appropriate professional sigrrahues and seals.

County Environmental Health (Attention: Don

January 31,2004 - Amended Work Plan
January 3 1, 2004 - Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
60 days after Work Plan approval - Soil and Water Investigation Report
April 30, 2004 - First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
July 3l , 2004 - Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
October 31, 2004 - Third Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
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These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality
(Regional Board) authority under Section 13267 of the Califomia Water Code.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746,

Sincerely,

;>"-\-\
DonHwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

Co trol Board's

Bruce Rucker, Stellar Environmental Solutions, 2198-6ft St., Suite 201, Berkeley, CA
94710
Don:ra Drogos
File
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ENVIRONMENTHEALTH SERVICES
ENVIHONMENIAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
(510) 567-6700
FAX (5i0) 337-9335

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000142, Vogue Tyres, Z4O W. MacAfrhru Blvd.,
Oakland,CA 94611

Alaxneda county Environmental HeaJth (ACEID staff has reviewed "4e euarter frroundwater
Sampling Report" dated Novernber 11,2002 and ',lst 

Quarter Gtoundwxlgr gamFfing Report"
dated March 7, 2003 prepared by Advanced Environme,ntal concepts, Inc. we reqriest that you
address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the techdcal
reports requested below.

1) Site Characterization - Up to 976,000 microgram/liter (ugn) Total Petroleufn
Hydmoarbons-gasoline (TPH-g), 5,200 ugA Bemzene, and 4,200 ug/l Methyl fertiry-
Butyl Ether (MTBE) have been detected in monitoring wells at the property b[undaries
ofyour site. Thus, tle lateral and vertical extent ofyour dissolved contaminairt plumes is
undefined. Please propose additional sampling locations to define the plumes associated
with your site in the work plan requested below Include geologic cross-secti0as and
show soil and grormdwater rnalytical results, utility conduits, well screeirs, et$., and
explain yow rationale for additional ssm{'ling locatioris. You may want to consider
perforrning an investigation to quickly define the location ofthe contarrinant plume
downgradient from the release site prior to installing the permmerrt monitorinp network.
That will allow you to optimize the location and depth of the pennanent welbf ttrereby
reducing the cost of the monitoring wor{<. Collection of gmundwater samples using a
one-time direct push water sampling tool would be appro,priate for this investigation.

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, lgency Director

April 16,2003

Waren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
POBox 69807
LosAngeles, CA 90067-0809

Dear Mr. Dodson:

TECHNICAI, COMMENTS

2) Source Characterization - Up to 1 1,700 milligram&ilograrn (mg/kg) T?H{G and 25.6
mg/kg Benzene have been detected in soil at the nor.theast comer of your dite, Thuq
the lateral and vertical extent ofsoil contamination is undefined. Please include vour
prcposal for soil contamination is definition in the work plan request€d below.
Include geologic cross-sections and show soil and groundwater analytical tt
utility conduits, well screens, etc., and enplain your rationale for
locations.

samPling
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3) Preferential Pathway Suwey - We request that you prfonn a preferential] pathway
study that details the potential migration pathways and potential conduits (wells,
utilities, pipelines, etc.) for horimntal and vertical migration that may be bresent in
the vicinity ofthe site. The purpose ofthe preferential pathway study is tp locate
potential migration pathways and conduits and deterrnine the probability bf the plume
e,ncountering preferential pathways and conduits that could spread contantination.

a) Utility Survey - Please submit map(s) and cross-sectio$ sho$iing lthe location
and depth ofall utility lines and trenches (including sowers, storrn drains,
pipelines, hench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume h.rea(s).
Evaluate the probability ofthe contarninant plumes eocountering preferential
patlways and conduits that could spread the contamination, particularly in the
vertical direction to deeper water aquifers. Report your findings i{r the Soil
and Water Investigation Report (SWI) Report requested below.

b) Well Suwey - Incate wells within a quarter mile radius of the sit{, Show the
location of the wells and the site on a map. List well constuction details for
each well. Please sirbmit.

4) Groundwater Sampling for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Diesel (TPH-D) - Bdrings
BH-6 found 450,000 microgram/liter (ug/l) TPH-D on lanuary 10, l99 l. Grqundwater
sanrpling of the existing monitoring wells for TPH-D was only perhnned on "August 8,
1997. MW-I,IvfW-2, MW-3, and MW4, were all nondetectable (ND) for TFH-D.
MW-l, MW-2, and MW-3, are all downgmdient of and within l0 feet of eithh the
former tank or dispenser locations. Please sample MW-I, MW-2, I\dW-3, MW-s, MW-6,
and MW-8 for TPH-D. If TPH-D is detected in any well, it is to be incorporatted into
your regular monitoring plan.

5) Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) - Up to 4,200 ug/l MTBE has been detected
onsite. The removal ofa waste oil tank on October 3, 1996 has been documeryrted. The
backgrouad history of the site showed that the gasoline tanks were Aom Gulf Oil which
was prior to the use of MTBB, None of the soil sanrples collected onsite formd MTBE
concentrations above the detection limits. Adjacent and upgradient ofthe site is S,hell
S€rvice Station, 230 W. MacArthur Blvd., where rry to 3,200 ug/l MTBE was found.
However, MW-4 which is within 1 5 feet of the property line and is localed a,4 the Vogue
Tyres side, has never found MTBE above the detection limits. We request thNl you
dwelop extended geologic cross-sections which incorporate data (analytical rpsults,
uiility conduits, well screols, etc.) from adjacent sites to use to pro,pose work lto evaluate
the occurance and disnibution of MTBE at your site.

6) Historical Groundwater Depths - Please add a column for groundwater d€ptls to the
Table of Analytical Results.

7) "Recommendation (3)" - Our review ofboring logs did not find the confning clay
layers described by your consultant, Please use the geologic cross sections refiuested
above to clarify their assessnenL
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8) Historical Hydraulic Gradient - Please provide rose diagrdns, which inclup€
cumulative groundwater gradients in all future reports submitted for this site.

9) Analyses for lead scavengers Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) and Ethylene Dighloride
(EDC) were previously requested but omitted. Please include in the next roufd of
groundwater monitoring. Ifany ofthe compounds are detected, and me detennined to be
ofconcerrr (poses a risk to hurran health, the environment, or water resourced) it is to be
incorporated inlo your regular monitoring plan. Also, please analyze for thesp
compounds in source area soil. Please propose additional sarnpling locations to define

- the plumes associated with your site in the work plan requested below.

TECHMCAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda County Envirorunental tlealth (At{ention: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

. June 3, 2003 - Work Plan

. Idy 31, 2003 - Quarterly Report for the Second Quarter 2003
o October 31, 2003 - Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter 2003
o Janury 31, 2004 - Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter 2003

These reports are being requested prrsuant to the Regional Water Quality
@egional Board) authority under Section 13267 of the Califomia Water Code.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Coqhol Board's

Sincerely,

DonHwang
Hazmdous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Pro grarn

C: Jonatlan Buck, Advanced
Bakersfeld, CA 93313
Donna Drogos
File

Environnental Concepts, Inc., 4400 Asho Rd. #206,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SEHVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTFCTION
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway] Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(510) 567-6700
FAX 1510) 337-S335

April 1,2002

Warren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
PO Box 69807
Los Angeles, CA 90067-0809

Dear Mr. Dodson:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000142, Vogue Tyres, 240 W. MacArdhur BIvd.,
Oakland,CA 94611

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed "December 2001 Quarterly
Groundwater Sampling" dated January 30, 2002, "October 2001 Quarterly Gfoundwater
Sarnpling and Summary TIi-Vac'Report" dated Decenber 15, 2001, and 'July 200! Quarterly
Groundwater Sampling Report,' dated August 31, 2001, all prepared .by Advanced
Environmental Concepts, Inc. We request that you address the following tecbnical bornments;
perform the proposed work, and send w the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAI COMMENTS

1. Grormdwater Monitoring - After the use of TIiVac', groundwater contaminant
concentrations generally decreased significantly. For a few contaminaats, the
concentrations increased, Monitoring welis MW-l, MW-z, MW-3, and MIW-5, were
subjected to vacuum exhaction. Maximum Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons-Gasoline
(T?H-G), Be'nzene, and Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) concentration$ found on
December 19, 2001 were 5,800 ugll,620 ug/I, and 370 ng/|, respectively. lVe request
that you monitor the groundwater contaminant plumes on a quaderiy basis to evaluate
plume stability. Discuss the results of your plume monitoring in the Quartefly Reports
requested below. We request that Quarterly Reports conta;in all of the fdllowing: a

. discussion of the results of your plume monitoring, an evaluation of the stability of your
plume and recommendations for the installation of additional wells if yow evaluation
indicates your plume is migrating, and a description of any additional work tlrat may be
needed.



Mr. Dodson
April 1,2002
Page2 of2

TECHNICA]- REPORT REQUEST

I

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda County Environmental Health (Atte,ntionr
Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

April 15,2002 - Quarterly Report forthe First Quarter 2002

July 15, 2002 - Quarterly Report for the Second Quarter 2002

October 15,2002 - Quartedy Report for the Third Quader 2002

. January 15, 2003 - Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter 2002

Thes€ reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board's (Regional Board) authority under Section 13267 of the California Water Cbde,

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

fu-^fR--r
DonHwang T
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Pro gram

C: Jonathan Buck, Advanced Envirorxnental Concepts, Inc.,4400 Ashe Rdt #206,
Bakersfield, CA 93313

File



ALAMEDA OOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

/o'( L-dl

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMEIfTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-65?
(510t 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

October 11, 2001

Warren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
1323 S. Flower St.
LosAngeles,CA 90015

Dear Mr. Dodson:

Subject: - Vogue Tyres, 240 W. MacArttrur Blvd., Oakland, CA 9461 I
\Rooooot4?

"Summary 'Hi-Vac' Workplan" dated September 11,2001 and'Using 'Hi-Vac' Technique"
dated October 11, 2001, prepared by Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc., were reviiwed.
The technique proposed may be implemented contingent upon approval by the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

>-\\ *$- vvrn
DonHwang f
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

o-'
C: Jonathan Buck, Advanced Environmental Concepts, krc., 4400 Ashe Rd. #206,

Bakersfield, CA 93313

File
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

July 26,2001

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEHVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECTION
1'131 Harbor Bay ParkwaY, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 5676700
FAX (510) 337.9335

Warren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
1323 S. Flower St.
LosAngeles, CA 90015

Dear Mr. Dodson:

Subject: Vogue Tyres,240 W. MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94611
RO0000142

'May 200 I Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report ' dated May 27 , 2001 was reviewed.
Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-l, MW-2, MW-3, MW-A,
MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8, on May I 1, 2001. MW-l and MW-5 again had tha highest
constituent concentrations except for methyl tertiary-butfl ether (MTBE), consistent with
historical results. MW-l and MW-5 are within 20 feet of each other. MW-1's concenhations
were 20,000 ug/l Total Peholeum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G) ,2,900 ug1benzenE 310
ug/l toluene, 1,900 ugA xylene,230 ug/l ethylbenzene (BTXE), and <30 ug4 MTBE. MW-S's
concenhations were 22,000 ug/l TPH-G, 2,600 ugn,480 ug/1,2,7A0 W[220 ugl BTI(E, and
<30 ug/l MTBE. MW-Z had the lowest concentrations for TPH-G and MTBE yet found in that
well, 720 ug/l and 380 ug/I, respectively. BTXE were within historical ranges. MW-3's
concentrations were within historical ranges, 1,900 ug/l TPH-G, I 80 ug/I, 12 ugt, 19 ugll, 4
ug/l BTXE, and <30 ug/l MTBE. MW-4's concentrations were nondetectable (ND) or nearly
ND. Previous concentrations have been ND for all constituents. MW-6's concentration of TPH-
G of 6 1 0 ug/l was a decrease from the prior quaher. BTXE and MTBE conce.r:trations were
consistent with those ofthe prior quarter. The concenhations were 15 ugA, 0.97 ug/I, 46 ugn,
<0.5 ug/I, and <0.5 ug/I, respectively. MW-7. and MW-8's concenhations were all ND or nearly
ND. Notable changes were decreases of MTBE for MW-7 and MW-8 to 1.1 ugll and 4.4 ug/l
from tlre prior quaftet's 284 ugll and 620 ugA, and MW-8's decrease of TPH-G to <50 ul from
the prior quarter's 1,000 ug/I.

We concur with the iecommendation to coninue quarterly groundwater sampling. Also,
Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc. (A-EC) does not believe that ttre contamination will
mitigate tbrough natural attenuation. Thus, AEC recommends using a vacuum truck to rernove
the contaminated groundwater from MW-l and MW-5, and concurrently perforrn vapor
extraction. Submit a remediation workplan for our review.





ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID. J. KEARS, Agency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S335

May2,2OOl

Warren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
1323 S. Flower St.
Los Angeles, CA 90015

Dear Mr. Dodson:

Subject: .- Vogue Tyres,240 W. MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94611- Rooooot+z

"December 2000 Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report" dated February 7, 2001 and
"Additional Soil and Groundwater Assessment" dated March 2001 by Advanced Environmental
Concepts, were reviewed. Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1,
MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 on December 15, 2000. The constituent concentrations reported for
MW- 1 were 976,000 ug/l Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G) , 2,490 n{lberzene,
1,420 ug/l toluene, 10,100 ug/l xylene, 3,640 ug/l ethylbenzene, and <150 ug/l Methyl Tertiary-
Butyl Ether (MTBE). The 976,000 ugll TPH-G reported is questionable since this concentration
would exceed its saturation level. The constituent concentrations for MW-2 were 3,0?0 rt{l
TPH-G, 56.7 ugll benzene, <1.5 ug/l toluene, <1.5 ug/l xylene, <3.0 ug/l ethylbenzene, and 3,040
ug/l MTBE. The constituent concenlrations for MW-3 were 5,450 ug/l TPH-G, 445 ngflberr,ene,
<7.5 ug/l toluene, <7.5 ug/l xylene,23.8 ug/l ethylbenzene, and 603 ug/l MTBE. MW-4
continued to indicate no detectable concentrations ofany ofthe constituents analyzed.

Four groundwater monitoring wells, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8, were installed on
February 13,2001. The soil sample from MW-5 @15'had 11,700 ppm TPH-G at 15 feet below
ground surface (bgs). The elevated TPH-G concentration maybe attributable to the soil sample
being from the capillary fringe since the depth to groundwater was at 16.36 feet. Soil samples
from MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8, were below detection limits for all constituents with the
exception that a sample from MW-8 had a small amount of MTBE. MW-5, MW-6, and MW-8,
exhibited elevated TPH-G concentrations, 5,660 ug/I, 1,340 \gll, and 1,000 ug/I, respectively.
MW-7, which is downgradier,t and offsite, was nondetectable for all constituents with the
exception of MTBE, which was 284 ttgll.



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

d7-al-a/

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, nsency Director

May2,2A01

Warren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
1323 S. Flower St.
IosAngeles,CA 90015

Dear Mr. Dodson:

ENVIRONMENTAL f,H SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
'113,| Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Subject: 1 Vogue Tyres, 240 W. MacAnhur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94611
\,ROOOOot+z

"Decernber 2000 Quarterly Groundwater Sarnpliry Report" dated February 7, 2001 and
"Additional Soil and Groundwater Assessment" dated March 2001 by Advanced Envirormrental
concepts, were reviewed. Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells ivfw-l,
MW-2; MW-3, and MW-4 on Decernber 15, 2000. The constituent concentrations reoofted for
MW- I were 976,000 ug/l rotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasolin e (TBH-G), 2,490 ugA benzene,
1'420 ug/l toluene, 10,100 ug/l xylene, 3,640 ug/l ethylberuene, and <150 ug4 Methyl Ter-tiary-
Butyl Ether (MTBE), The 976,000 ugA TPH-G reported is questionable since this concentratiqn
would exceed its saturation level. The constituent concentrations for MW-2 were 3,020 ng/l , .
T?H-G, 56.7 uf benzene, <1.5 ug/l.tolume, <1.5 ug/l xylene, <3.0 ug/l ethylbenzene, and 3{040
ug/l MTBE. The constituent concentrations for MW-3 were 5,450 ug/l rpH-G, 44j ug/l benzene,
<7.5 ul toluene, <7.5 ug/l xylene, 23.8 ug/l ethylbenzene, and 603 ugn MTBE, MW-4i
continued to indicate no detectable concentrations of any ofthe constituents analyzed.

Fow groundwater monitoring wells, MW-5, MW-6, MW-?, and MW-8, were insralled on
February 13,2001. The soil sarrrple from MW-5 @ 15'had 11,700 ppm TpH-G at 15 f6et below
ground surface (bgs). The elevated TPH-G concentration may be atributable to the soil sample
being from the capillary fringe since the depth to groundwater was at 16.3d feet. soil samples
from MW-6' MW-7, and MW-8, were below detection limits for all constituents with the
exception that a sample from MW-8 had a small amount of MTBE. MW-5, MW-6, and MW-g,
exhibited elevated TPH-G concentrations, 5,660 ufl, 1,340 ug/|, and 1,000 ug/I, respectively.
MW-7' which is downgra.dient and offsite, was nondetectable for all constituents with the
exception of MTBE, which was,284 ugA.

'?,

F-1hJ *2*



oMr. Dodson
May 2, 2001
Page2of2
We concur with the recommendation to continue quarte. rly grounfirater sampling, Wf will be
awaiting the results ofthe next round ofgroundwater sampling and recommendations based on
the results. Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

tP
C:

>t=s.-\ ++-.,*--a-
DonHwang d*

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Jonatlan Buck, Advanced Environmental Concepts, krc,, 4400 Ashe Rd. #206,
Bakersfield,CA 93313

File
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December 15,2000

Warren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
1323 S. Flower St.
LosAngeles,CA 90015

Dear Mr. Dodson:

Subject: Vogue Tyres, 240 W. MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 9461I
StId 6059

"Additional Groundwater Assessment Worliplart'' dated October 2000 from your consultant,
Jonathan Buck ofAdvanced Environmental Conceptg was reviewed. It is approved.

Please have your consultant notiry me oftheir schedule for the work at the site ahead of time so
that I may have the option to be present. If you have any questions, please call me at ($ 1 0) 567-
6746.

Sincerely,

ENVI RONMENIAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9ss5

F.*-*
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Jonathan Buck, Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc., 4400 Ashe Rd. #206,
Bakersfield, CA 93313

File

Otr
C:
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ALAMEDACOUNTY U
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Subject: Vogue Tyres, 240 W. MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, eA 94611
stld 6059

The letter dated December 3, 1999 from your conzultant, Jonathan Buck of Advanced
Environmental Concepts was reviewed. We disagree with the recommendation for closure for
this site for the following reasons:

l) Contrary to Mr. Buck's statement that "Quarterly sampling has shown ihat the contaminants
are generally degrading passively. .. ", groundwater contamination doesn't appear to be
attenuating. Instead, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) has increased in MW3
from the last sampling on Januwy 19, 1999, compared to the previous quarter, October 19, 1998.
Beruene has increased from the last sampling on January 19, 1999, oompared to the previous
quarter, October 19, 1998 in MWl, MW2, and MW3. Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether O{TBE) has
increased in MWI and MW3 with MTBE as high as 2,100 ug/I, and MTBE is not decreasing in
MW2. He attributes the spikes of elevated concentrations to seasonal precipitation charlges. This
trend is not readily apparent when groundwater contaminant concentrations :rre comparbd to
sample dates.
Therefore, quarterly groundrvater monitoring needs to be continued until the plume has stabilized
as indicated by decreases or no change in the concentrations of contaminants. Although passive
bioremediation is the usual remedial alternativq more aggressive active remediation may be
proposed.

2) Additiorrally, the increasing contaminant concentrations may indicate that the contafilinant
plume may have migrated offsite. Therefore, further delineation and characterization of the
plume is required. A perched lens consisting of a less permeable clayey silt and a waterr-bearing
zone that was 3 feet thick was not apparent from a review ofthe boring logs. Even ifthgse
statements were truq only the vertical extent of contamination would be limited but not the
horizontal extent. Also, in order for the water source to be ofinsufficient volume for mlrnicipal
or domestic usg Regional Board Resolution No. 89-39,"Sources of Drinking Water" sAtes tlat it
must not be capable of supplying a single well with an average sustained yield of200 g4llons pu
day.

Sarn S* fe'eorr

/^,tM- dcl,J

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES

ttlz,

ENVIFONMENTAL

May 16,2000

Warren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
1323 S. Flower St.
Los Angeles, CA 90015

Dear Mr. Dodson:

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 5674700
FAX {510) 337-9335



I,'

Warren Dodson
May 16,2000
Page2 of2

3) Concentrations of Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) in groundwater beneath the site were
as high as 2,100 ryll The Regional Water Quality Control Board is currently not closi[rg any
sites with MTBE concentrations exceeding 200 ug/I.

4) The benzene concentration of 1,200 ppb found in the most recent groundwater monitoring
sample collected on lanuary 19, 1999 exceeded the human health protective threshold Value of
214 ppb for a 1/100,000 risk at a commercial sitq per the Tier 1 Table ofthe Americanl Society
for Testing and Materials' Risk Based Corective Action Guidelines (ASTM RBCA E [739-95).
Unless it can be shown that the groundwater-vapor intrusion from groundwater to buildings and
tlre groundwater volatilization to outdoor air exposure pathways are limited, the benzene
concentrations must be evaluated.

5) The next round of groundwater monitoring needs to include analyses for additional
oxygenate$ and additives, specifically, ether oxygenates: Tertiary Amyl Methyl Bther
(TAME), Diisopropyl Ether @IPE), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether @TBE); Tertiary Butl Alcohol
(TBA); lead scavengers: Ethylene Dibromide (XDB), Ethylene Dichloride @DC) (1,2.
Dichloroethane) (1,2-DCA)1. Future analyses need not ihclude any ofthese constituents not
found in the next round ofgroundwater monitoring.

6) The presence or absence of horizontal and vertical conduits which could act as prefepntial
pathways for the dissolved plume needs to be evaluated.

7)Lastly, "Phase 2 Subsurface Investigation Report" dated February 14, 1997 by All
Environmental, Inc., ubulated Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PNA's) concentraltions in
soil sampled Ianu uy 1997, for all six borings in Table l, on page 3. These concentraticins for
PNA's in soil were as high as 41 mg/kg. However, the "Chain of Custody Record" showed that
PNA analyses were only requested for BH2,L3-15'; BFB,L3-15'; and BII2W. These
concentrations for PNA's were all NonDetectable (ND). Hence, the PNA concentrations in the
report differed from those reported by the laboratory. Explain the discrepancy.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510)

,>'$\ 
op+*r-.^

DonHwang 
f

Hazardous Materials Specialist
lE-/

C: Ionathan Buck, Advanced Environmental Concepts, krc., 4400 Ashe Rd. #206,
Bakersfield, CA 93313

Provide a workplan to address the items listed.
s67-6746.

Sincerely,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, egency Direaor

1131 Hatbo( Bay Patklvay,
Alameda, CA 94502€577
{510) 567-6700
(510) 337-93s5 {FAX)

250
October 27, 1999

Mr. Wanen Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
i323 South Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015

STID: 6059
Re: Investigations at 240 West MacArthur BIvd., Oakland. CA 94611

Dear Mr. Dodson,

lj.*T^lllf P:-" 
been designated as the new caseworker for the above site. Based or myrevrew ot tre case files, it was dotermined that additional investigations will be required ifresite.

In-F-ebruary 1991, a magnetometer survoy, conducted by Mittelhauser corporation, idehtified ararge magnetrc anomaly in the northwestem portion ofthe above site and i 35o-saiton waste oit
y-l,aersounj storage tank (UST) at the southlm end of the ,it". rr," *art" ;ll U-Sil;'** 

""
subsequen y removed from the site in october 1996. Two soil samples cofiected fromithebottom ofthe tank pit at 7- and g-feet berow ground s,rface (bgs; wero analyzed for rotatPetroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (Tp-Hd), f.tA Oif * C*"*"iTOG), Meriyl Tertiaa, nutylEthe.r (MTBE), totat lead, Semi-Voiatite Organic Compo;JsiivOcrl, *aG*e*,Lio"i",
ethyltrenzene, and fotal xyrenes.(BTE8. Anarysis ofthese two sampres identi{ied upto 5r0 ;arts
11 illi:"Jptp) T"Hf^and 7,000ppm TOG. Lonsequentty, the tani pit was overeicavated'
oown to 9-teet bgs' and five additionar-so sampres were coflected from the excavation (swl
through sw4 were collected fiom the four sidewalls ofthe excavation at g.S-feet bgs; and onesoil sample, EB, was collected fiom the bottom ofthe e"cavJon at 9-feet bgs.) Th-ese soil
:gr-p,le.s w€re analyzed for the same constituents as above, with ttre adaition-of rpH as gasoline(TPHg), Analysis of these samples only identified low t"""rc ofrpna -d metals belowthreshold values.

In January.l997, six borings (BH-1 through BH-6) were advarced at the site to assess ttoth soilano gtounclwater contamination at the site. One soil sample was colleotod fro,m each of the
F^:*fl"l 

ls-fe€t bgs, and anallzed for the same consdtu"rrtr rs aUou". Soit s"mptes 
"oiie"t"arrom me borlngs placed around the large magnetic anomaly in the northwestern comer ofthe site

@H.-4 through BH-6) were the onty boringsio identig, Tpi{, ipua, *a BTEX conta{rination.Additionally, according to the Febru ary t{, wsl s*Jurrace'Iou"*tigation report, svocs werealso identified in all of the six soil samplo. "cruu" gro*J*ater sampres *ero oollected fromborings BH-I, BH-2, BH-4, and BH-e. the-grounOfrter sampies coliected t . t*irgr;;tf ,BH-4, and BH-6 identified elevated lev_els of TpHg TpHd, fr,lGe, *A t*r*". mu fii+"* 
'

concentrations were noted in boring BH-6, locate<l adjaceni to the magnetic *ornaly ,rn-tn"former Gulf service station gasoriie usr looations Jt the northem ena orure site.

/f/-r +
t,tq (7ttS

PW
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES



Wanen Dodson
Re: 240 W. MacArthur Blvd.
Octobt 27, 1999
Page 2 of3

n9cessary.

In August 1997, three additional borings @H-7 through BH-9) and four groundwater rrronitoring
wells (MW-l tlrough MW-4) were drilled at the sito to further delineate the observed Boil and 

-

groundwater contamination. well MW-4 was placed as the upgradient well to detennfoe whether
tlere was any contarnination coming fiom the shell setvice station, located south oftho site.
Two soil samplos were collected from each ofthe tlree borings and four monitoring dnlls and
analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX. only low levels of rpHg and BTEX were idedtified in
these soil samples. Analysis ofthe groundwater samples collected from the four monitoring
wells identified elovated levels of TPHg and BTEX in wells MW-l through MW-3, loeated in
the vicinity of the former Gulf Service Station gasoline USTs.

To date, tho monitoring wells have been monitored in 08/97; 12/97;3/99;07/9g; l0/9gi and
01/99. contaminant concentrations in these wells do not appear to bo signifioantly athnuafing,
g9g1|r*, lwels of TPHg and benzene ap,peax to be increasing in Well MW- I , and levels of 

-

MTBE appear to be increasing in Wells MW-2 and MW-3. Concentrations of MTBE in
groundwater beneath the sito are cunently as high as 2,100 parts per billion (ppb). ThE San
Franoisco Bay-Regional Water Quality Control Board IRWQCB) is cunently not closipg any
sites with MTBE levels exceeding 200ppb. Tho benzene level most recsntly identified in wll
MW- 1 is currently exceeding the human-healttr protective threshold value of ?40ppb fQr a I 0'5
risk at a commercial sitg per the Tier 1 Tabls ofthe American society for re$ini and [vlaterials'
Risk Based Conective Action Guidetines (ASTM RBCA E t73g-g1|.

The identified soil and groundwater contamination appears to be resulting from your site, and
unless it can be proven otherwisg you will be required to oontinue quarterly groundwater
monitoring at the site. The next round ofgroundwater monitoring should be oonducted] within 4s
days of the d*e of this letter, and must include the analysis for the following fuel oxyginates and
lead scavengers using Methods 8260 and 80 I 0: Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TA1V.i$),
Diisopropyl Ether @IPE), Ethyl Teftiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Tertiary Bugl Alcnhol
(TBA), Ethylene Dibromide @DB), and Ethylene Dichloride @DC). Ifthose consdfirents are
not identified in the next sampling event, further analysis for these constituents will nol be

Additionally, based on the fact that the contaminant ooncentrations are increasing in the
downgradient wells at the site, it appears that the contaminant plume may havo migrated off site.
Thereforr, this office is requiring further delineation and characterization ofthe plume. A
wor$lan addrrssing further delineation of the contaminant plume should be subftitted
within 45 days of the date of this letter (i.e., by December 08, 1999). Any requests for
extensions of the due date, or modifications of the requircd work, should be submitted ih writing.

Lastly, per Table I in the February 14, 1997 Phase II Subsurface Investigation Report, $VOCs
(a.k.a. PNAs) were identified in the soil samples collected from borings BH-l through gH-6,
however, the laboratory analyticals attached to the repori did not indicde that any pNAB wore
identified. Was this a ppo? If PNAs were, in fact, identified in the soil samples, fi.rture
groundwater analysis should include PNAs.



o

The State Water Resources Control Board manages an Underground Storage Tank Cldanup Fund
@und) to holp eligible Responsible Parties to obtain reimbusement for costs of investfgating and
1em{i{inS releases from petroleum underground storgge tanks. you are encouxaged po apply.
To obtain an Application Package, oontact the Fund d:the following:

Warren Dodson
Re: 240 W; MacArthur Blvd.
Ootober 27, 1999
Paee 3 of3

State Water Resources Contol Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 944212
Telephone: (916) 227 -4366

If you have any questions or comments, please contact mo at (5 1 0) 567-6763 .

Jon Buck
Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc.
4400 Ashe Road, #206
Bakorsfield, CA 933 t3

Lou Vaught
50 Califomia Streot Ste. 3240
San Franoisco, CA 941 11

Leroy Griffrn
City of Oakland Fire Dept., OES
1605 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland,CA 94612-1393

Cc:

Sincereln



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector Roft t42

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAT SERVICES
1 131 Harbor Bay patkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 9450A-657?
(510) s67-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Novernber 27, l99B

Mr. Warr€n Dodson
Dotlson. Ltd.
1323 South Flower Street
Los Angeles, Qlifomia 9001j

Ref: 240 We6t Ma.Artlur Boulevfid, Ootland CA

Dear Mr. Dotkon:

lvladhula Logan
Hazardous l\/flterial Sp€cialist

C:. Debbie hwi4 AE.C,4,100 Ashe Road #206, Bsl<ersfield, CA 93313

I am in rEceipt of th€ third ouaftd_ y groundwaler sampling rc$dts, dated J,e 29, l99S nf€par€d by
ffil'g-ffi c"";.eb d, fi;-"bou"-;;;AT;.*f,?o*"" * ","qo* fm {osme" rhis

rortherererencedprrop*6,. rrd;h"*;;A;;;;:;"ffi'Hi",Ttrdff)Tffiffbooonduci6d

D€paxenent has reriewe.t il dr;, fi l";]i;;"-;'ffi "ffi ."?,ffi ffiJ*fffi #Tl11gry"^ -rn qonilori4c v€I,. l\,rw_z,. rr,j$ dffi"trHJ* rar an additi@al routrd ofgroundwater monito'ring be conduaed during ur- 
"e"r 

t*o mon tns ?Lliy soronl. This is rcqaired in ordmto complete_the anaral cycle ( four $artersi *rri"f, *oofa tai" l"ti'*aomay affect tne concernration Jrffioreun nyarocarbons observed in theffilany 
s€a8ond autqtdiom tbt

subsequent to receiving the fouth qurr€r monitoring resurrs, this D€p€rto'tr nqild re-€vah're the Eitetor ctosure. The sile wifi be aalr:T".A _on p*u""rt t""t illffin-ln* *,"u the conmrison of sitecorc€ntrations to AsrM RBCA's rrust nasia corearve ,rii""ilirta.r"g'l ti€f l r€vEI& Baserr on tIrc
trH: *HTf;*hysD€pnr*nt rnay r*co.mmend tf,"t 

" 
sit" epe.ifi" ,irk assesffictr bo oonducr.d

/1
i.ffi r-q-t-



ALAMEDA COUNTY I I
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Ro* 142

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAt SERVICES

lday 5, 1997

Mr. Warrcn Dodson
Dodson, Limited
1323 SouthFlower Strcet
Los Angeles, CA 90015

Be: 240 TVest MacArthur Blvd, Oakland, CA

DearMr, Dodson:

1131 Hadror Bay Pa*way, Suite
Alameda, CA s4502-65r/
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337"e33s (FAX)

I am in receipt ofthe doqrment *Soil and Groundwater Investigation Work plan", d{ted April 15,
1997, prepared by All Environmenta[ Inc. for the above referenced site.

Ttris work plan has been reviewed by this Deparunent and the proposed work is acceptable with the
following modi8cations:

r Move the location of the proposed monitoring well in the northwest corner 4t least l0 feet
to the rigbt (townrds east).

r At least two soil samples should be collected from each ofthe borings. Also, one ofthe soil
samples should be collected just abovc the capillary zone.

Please slbmit a work plan to address the above listed requiremeots within 30 days fi6m the date of
this letter. Ifyou have any questions, you can reach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

,ffi{*h&*-
lvladhulla Lngan
Ilazardous Material Specialist

C: Jcunifer Anderson, AII Environmental' 3364 ML DisbloBlvd, Lafayetterl CA - 94549



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

I

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director R0+ l+2

March 12, 1997 '

sTrD 6059
Mr. Warren Dodson
Dodson, Limited
1323 South Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015

Re: 240 West MacArthur BIvd, Oakland, CA

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBON|\/ENIAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Dodson:

I am in receipt of the Phase II subsurface investigation teport, datei F"b*aty I 4' I 997 prepared by

All Environmental, Inc., for the above referenced site.

One waste oil sump uras removed from site in March l99l and the soil samples collected subsequent
to sump removal indicated up to 2600 ppm ofoil and grease. Confirmation soil samples collected
subsequent to excavation indicated the presence of residual amorurt ofoil and grease up to 360 ppm.

In October 1996, a 350 gallon waste oil underground storage tank was removed and soil samples
collected from the tank excavation indicated the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons. However,
confirmation soil samples collected at 8.5 to 9 ft bgs subsequent to over excavation did not indicate
the presence ofany contaminants above the detection limit.

Due to a magnetometer anomaly identified in February I 99 I , additional investigation was conducted
in January 1997 around this area and around the former waste oil tank. Six borings were drilled and

both soil and groundwater samples were collected and analyzed for gasoline, diesel' MTBE BTEX'

PNAs and oil and grease. Based on the laboratory results of the soil and groundwater samples
significant amounts ofpetroleum hydrocarbons have been identified. Hence the following additional
work is required to complete site characterization:

. At least one soil boring should be drilled in the area around BH-4 and BH-6 to define the
extent of contamination in the soil.

. At least three monitoring wells should be installed down gradient and cross gradient to

suspected UST (ma$letometer anomaly) and former waste oil areas.

Please submit a work plan to this Department to address the above listed requirements within 30

days-from the date ofthis letter. Ifyou have any questions you may reach me at (510) 567 -6764.



;

Sincerely,
, .'--\ ,'J

//fr#/h /6/^^,
Madhulla Logan Y
Hazardous Material Specialist

C: Jennifer Anderson, All Environmental, 3364 Mt, Diablo Blvd, Lafayetter, CA - 94549


